

SC No.146/2023  
State Vs. Rishabh @ Nikku  
FIR No.277/2018  
PS Jyoti Nagar

13.01.2025

**Present :** Sh. Indresh Kumar Gupta. Ld. Substitute Addl. PP  
for State.  
Accused is absent.  
Sh. I.K. Khare, Ld. Counsel for accused.  
IO/SI Ram Singh in person.

Exemption application is moved on behalf of the  
accused. Heard. Allowed for today only.

PW Naresh Kumar and Smt. Suresh Devi are  
present. However, they are discharged unexamined for today as  
the accused is not present today. They be summoned afresh for  
next date.

Issue production warrant of the accused through  
Incharge, Nasha Mukti Kendra i.e. Meet Kripa Trust, A-3, Hayat  
Enclave, Main Khajuri Pusta Road, New Keshav Garden, Loni,  
Ghaziabad, U.P., for next date.

Put up for PE on 28.02.2025.

(RENU BHATNAGAR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/13.01.2025