

SC 146/2023

STATE Vs. RISHABH @ NIKKU & ANR.

FIR No. 277/2018

PS Jyoti Nagar

11.07.2025

**Present** Sh. Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief. PP for the State.

Accused is on bail.

Dr. Saurabh Uniyal, Dr. Gaurav Sharma and Dr. Vishan have been duly served.

IO ASI Ram Kumar has also been duly served, however, he has not appeared despite service.

Be awaited and recalled at 2.00 p.m. for recording evidence.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**

**Principal District & Sessions Judge**

**Shahdara, KKD Delhi/11.07.2025**

At 2.35 p.m.

Pr. Sh. Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief. PP for the State.

Accused is on bail with counsel Sh. I.K.Khare.

Dr. V.P.Gautam from GTB Hospital is present on behalf of Dr. Gaurav Sharma, SR Neuro Surgery, however, on enquiry he submits that he has recently joined in May, 2025 and never worked with Dr. Gaurav Sharma. In view of the same, Dr. V.P.Gautam is discharged unexamined. MS, GTB Hospital is directed to depute some other Doctor, who can identify handwriting and signatures of Dr. Gaurav Sharma.

Dr. Saurabh Uniyal and Dr. Vishan have not appeared despite service. They be summoned again through MS, GTB Hospital for the next date of hearing.

IO ASI Ram Kumar has not appeared despite service and waiting till 2.35 p.m. Issue bailable warrant against IO ASI Ram Kumar for a sum of Rs.1,000/-for next date of hearing.

Put up for RPE on **11.08.2025**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**Shahdara, KKD Delhi/11.07.2025**