

**SC 146/2023  
STATE VS. RISHABH @ NIKKU  
FIR NO.277/2018  
PS JYOTI NAGAR**

**11.08.2025**

**Present :** Sh. Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Accused on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. I.K. Khare.

PW-4 Dr. Saurabh examined and discharged.

Dr. Shitiz, SR, Neurosurgery, GTB Hospital is present and submits that Dr. Gaurav Sharma has left the hospital, however accused has admitted the opinion given by Dr. Gaurav Sharma vide his separate statement recorded under Section 294 Cr. PC. Hence, examination of Dr. Garuav Sharma is dispensed with.

Let the witnesses mentioned at serial no.7 to 11 in the list of witnesses be summoned for next date.

Put up for remaining PE on **19.09.2025**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/11.08.2025**