

SC 146/2023
STATE Vs. RISHABH @ NIKKU
FIR No. 277/2018
PS (Jyoti Nagar)

15.01.2026

Present : Sh. Asbhishek Pandey, Ld. Additional PP (Substitute) for State.

Accused is present on bail.

Sh. I.K. Khare, Ld. Counsel for accused.

PW-13 HC Arvind and PW-14 Ms. Deepti Devesh are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Admission /denial statement of accused has been recorded u/s 294 Cr.P.C. regarding supplementary chargesheet in respect of FSL result. Considering the same, IO/SI Sartaz Khan is dropped from the list of witnesses.

Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute) for the State submits that all the prosecution witnesses have been examined, thus, he wants to close PE.

Accordingly, **PE stands closed.**

Put up for recording of statement of accused under Section 351 BNSS (Old Section 313 Cr.P.C.) on **06.02.2026.**

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/15.01.2026