

SC 146/2023
STATE Vs. RISHABH @ NIKKU
FIR NO. 277/2018
PS Jyoti Nagar

06.02.2026

Present : Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Accused Rishabh on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. I.K. Khare.

An application under Section 311 CrPC has been filed on behalf of the accused. Copy supplied. Heard. The counsel for the accused seeks permission to withdraw the application. The application is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

Put up for recording of the statement of the accused under Section 313 CrPC on **24.02.2026 at 12.00 noon.**

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/06.02.2026