

**SC 146/2023**  
**STATE VS. RISHABH @ NIKKU**  
**FIR NO. 277/2018**  
**PS JYOTI NAGAR**

**23.03.2026**

**Present :** Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Accused Rishabh @ Nikku on bail with Ld. Counsel  
Sh. I. K. Khare.

Statement of the accused under Section 313 CrPC  
has been recorded. The accused wishes to lead evidence in his  
defence.

Put up for DE on **21.04.2026**.

**(SANJAY GARG-II)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**Shahdara, KKD Delhi/23.03.2026**